

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS DEFENDING
DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SHAKIRA D. PLEASANT

Counsel of Record

VINAY HARPALANI

SAVANNAH LAW SCHOOL

516 Drayton Street

Savannah, Georgia 31401

(912) 525-3900

spleasant@savannahlawschool.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Legal
Scholars Defending Diversity
in Higher Education*

262287



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RACIAL ISOLATION IN SCHOOLS IS A PERVERSE AND INSUFFICIENT MEANS TO ATTAIN DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION.....	7
A. This Court recognizes a compelling interest in eliminating racial isolation and segregation.....	7
B. Under Texas’s Top Ten Percent Law, UT primarily admits Black and Hispanic students from impoverished, racially isolated high schools	8
II. UNIVERSITIES NEED TO USE HOLISTIC, RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS POLICIES TO PURSUE QUALITATIVE DIVERSITY AS PART OF THEIR EDUCATIONAL MISSIONS.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Universities need to make individualized assessments to attain qualitative diversity	16
B. Qualitative diversity has educational benefits	17
C. Qualitative diversity ensures that universities will consider non-racial diversity factors along with race	19
III. ELIMINATION OF RACIAL DISPARITIES, NOT CRITICAL MASS, PROVIDES AN END POINT FOR RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS.....	21
A. Critical mass is part of the compelling interest in student body diversity, not the narrow tailoring test	22
B. Elimination of racial disparities provides a measurable end point for narrow tailoring	23
IV. LESS RELIANCE ON RACE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL VIRTUE, NOT A VICE.....	25
A. Universities can gradually phase out use of race.....	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Statistically negligible use of race is impossible to “smoke out”26
C. Even a small increase in the number of minority students can create unique educational benefits.....	.27
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. Of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4, 6, 7, 24
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	4, 7

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997) (amended 1999,
2007, 2009 & 2015)3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioner, *Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at
Austin*, No. 14-981 (Sept. 3, 2015)6, 25

Brief for Respondents, *Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at
Austin*, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345).....27

Brief for Respondents, *Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at
Austin*, No. 14-981 (Oct. 26, 2015)4, 15, 18
